

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

JOANN CHASE, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ANDEAVOR LOGISTICS, L.P., et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
Civil Action No. 1:19-CV-00143-DMT
Hon. Daniel M. Traynor, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Jeffrey A. Webb
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
111 West Houston Street, Suite 1800
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 224-5575
jeff.webb@nortonrosefulbright.com

Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3050
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 801-2700
bob.comer@nortonrosefulbright.com

Matthew A. Dekovich
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 651-5151
matt.dekovich@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The BIA’s Statutory and Regulatory Framework for Determining Whether to Treat Right-of-Way Holdovers as Trespass and to Pursue Remedies on Behalf of Allottees.	3
B. The Pipeline Has Operated on the Reservation for Decades Under a Series of Renewed Rights-of-Way.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Putative Class Action Claims for Trespass and Breach of Contract.	6
D. Tesoro’s Efforts to Obtain a Renewed Right-of-Way During the Regulatorily-Permitted Holdover.	7
E. The BIA Commences Administrative Actions on Behalf of Allottees.	9
F. The District Court’s Dismissal for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	11
G. The BIA’s Continued Administrative Actions and Tesoro’s Administrative Appeal.	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Properly Determined that the BIA Regulations Require Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies.....	15
II. Even if Exhaustion Were Not Mandated by the BIA Regulations, the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion to Dismiss This Lawsuit for Lack of Exhaustion.	21
A. Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review.	21
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.	22

1.	Exhaustion Promotes Respect for the BIA’s Exclusive Authority over Holdovers and Protects Its Autonomy in Addressing the Situation as an “Active Participant.”	23
2.	Requiring Exhaustion Also Promotes Judicial Economy.	25
C.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding Their Purported “Independent Right” to Sue Miss the Mark.....	26
D.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That There Are No Remedies or Procedures to Exhaust Is Without Merit.....	29
E.	The District Court Properly Dismissed the Breach of Contract Claim.	32
III.	Alternatively, Lack of Primary Jurisdiction Supports Affirmance.....	34
IV.	The Judgment Below Can Be Affirmed on Other Dismissal Grounds Not Reached by the District Court.	37
1.	The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Allottees Lack a Federal Trespass Claim.....	38
a.	Plaintiffs’ Untenable Reading of the <i>Oneida</i> Decisions Is Directly Contrary to This Court’s Precedent.	39
b.	25 U.S.C. § 345 Does Not Provide Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Common Law Trespass on Allotted Lands.	44
c.	The Rationale of the Tenth Circuit in the Decisions Cited by Plaintiffs Is Not Persuasive.....	47
2.	Dismissal Was Warranted for Failure to Join a Necessary and Indispensable Party.	49
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
	CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Anversa v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Bird Bear v. McLean Cnty.</i> , 513 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1975)	43
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Chicago & N. W. Transp. Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 556 (8th Cir. 1981)	3, 35
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	16
<i>Coosewoon v. Meridian Oil Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 17, 20, 27
<i>Criger v. Becton</i> , 902 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.</i> , 913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019)	47, 48
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (W.D. Okla. 2002)	2, 17, 20, 27
<i>Eagle Tech. v. Expander Ams., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	35
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	3, 35
<i>Fredericks v. Mandel</i> , 650 F.2d 144 (8th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Hayes v. Chesapeake Operating, Inc.</i> , 249 F. App’x 709 (10th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	2, 31
<i>Hayes v. Chesapeake Operating, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-06-627-W, 2007 WL 9711279 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2007) (unpublished)	31
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	26–27
<i>In re Indian Palms Assocs.</i> , 61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Klaudt v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 990 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 17, 20, 26

<i>Kocolene Oil Corp. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 741 (S.D. Ohio 1981)	36
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Marek v. Avista Corp.</i> , No. CV04-493 N EJL, 2006 WL 449259 (D. Idaho Feb. 23, 2006) (unpublished).....	46
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 49 U.S. 223 (1850)	43
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	2, 27
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)	50
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	2, 22
<i>Nahno-Lopez v. Houser</i> , 625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010)	47, 48, 49
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	38, 41, 49
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	3, 38, 40, 41, 42, 49
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996)	2, 22, 25
<i>Pinkham v. Lewiston Orchards Irrig. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1988)	43–44, 46
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	28, 33, 44
<i>Prima Expl., Inc. v. LaCounte</i> , No. 1:18-CV-116, 2018 WL 4702153 (D.N.D. Oct. 1, 2018) (unpublished).....	20
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	1
<i>Shade v. Acting Alaska Regional Director</i> , 2019 I.D. Lexis 72, 67 IBIA 15 (2019).....	29
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	1
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914).....	40
<i>Thermal Sci., Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21–22

<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3, 50
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 41, 42, 43, 49
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43, 49
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	44
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 743 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1984).....	1
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1934)	43
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	2, 34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Hous. Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987).....	3, 44, 45, 46

Statutes:

25 U.S.C. § 1	3
25 U.S.C. § 1a.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 323	4, 33, 38
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	4, 38
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	4, 38
25 U.S.C. § 326.....	4, 38
25 U.S.C. § 327.....	4, 38
25 U.S.C. § 328.....	4, 38
25 U.S.C. § 345.....	38, 39, 40, 44
25 U.S.C. § 1322(b)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	49

28 U.S.C. § 1360	38
28 U.S.C. § 1362	39
43 U.S.C § 932	43
43 U.S.C. § 1457	3
Rules:	
25 C.F.R. § 2.3	17
25 C.F.R. § 2.4	2, 18
25 C.F.R. § 2.6	2, 13, 18, 25, 37
25 C.F.R. § 2.8	2, 17, 20, 27, 32
25 C.F.R. § 2.20	2, 37
25 C.F.R. § 169.12 (2015)	8
25 C.F.R. § 169.13	2, 17
25 C.F.R. § 169.410	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 169.413	5, 16, 21, 24
43 C.F.R. § 4.310	13
43 C.F.R. § 4.314	2, 13, 18, 37
Eighth Circuit Rule 26.1A	ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	3, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 201	12
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	12
Other Authority:	
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 16.03(3)(c) (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	46, 49
